

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

DAVID KOENIG, *Appellant/Cross Respondent*,

v.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD  
*Respondent/Cross-Appellant*,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

WILLIAM JOHN CRITTENDEN  
Attorney for Appellant

William John Crittenden  
Attorney at Law  
927 N. Northlake Way, Ste 301  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 361-5972  
wjcrittenden@comcast.net

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO  
SEP 10 11:11  
BY  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
IDENTITY

PM 9-8-08

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Background.....	3
	B. Trial Court’s Rulings on CRPA and PRA Issues .....	10
	C. Subsequent Rulings on Disclosure Issues.....	11
	D. Rulings on Penalties and Attorney’s Fees .....	12
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
V.	ARGUMENT .....	14
	A. CRPA does not apply to investigative records or prosecution records; <i>Hudgens v. City of Renton</i> is erroneous .....	18
	B. In the alternative, a stipulated order of continuance (“SOC”) is an adverse disposition for purposes of CRPA.....	22
	C. This case must be remanded to the trial court to order the production of unredacted documents and to award additional penalties and fees. ....	27
	D. Koenig is entitled to attorney’s fees on appeal pursuant to RCW 42.56.550(4).....	27
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	14
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Spokane Police Dept.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 480, 987 P.2d 620 (2000).....	21
<i>ETCO Inc. v. Dept. Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 66 Wn. App. 302, 831 P.2d 1133 (1992).....	22
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978) .....	14
<i>Hudgens v. City of Renton</i> , 49 Wn. App. 842, 746 P.2d 320 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Burton</i> , 80 Wn. App. 573, 910 P.2d 1295 (1996) .....	22
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998) .....	21
<i>Newman v. King County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	21
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. UW (PAWS I)</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	27
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. UW (PAWS II)</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1995).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 17
<i>State v. Clowes</i> , 104 Wn. App. 935, 18 P.3d 596 (2001) .....	22
<i>State v. Nonog</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 187 P.3d 335 (2008).....	22
<i>Yousoufian v. Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	14, 27

### STATUTES

Chapter 10.97 RCW.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 10.97.010 .....	15, 26
RCW 10.97.030 .....	15-16, 18, 21, 23-26

RCW 10.97.050 .....	15
RCW 10.97.080 .....	15
RCW 42.56.070 .....	15
RCW 42.56.210 .....	6, 9, 10, 15, 17
RCW 42.56.230(4).....	11
RCW 42.56.240(1).....	19
RCW 42.56.240(2).....	11
RCW 42.56.550 .....	2, 13, 14, 15, 27
RCW 43.43.705 .....	20-21

**COURT RULES**

RAP 18.1.....	27
---------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael J. Finkle, <i>Washington’s Criminal Competency Laws: Getting from Where We Are To Where We Should Be</i> , 5 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 201, 243 (2006) .....	24-25
Royce A. Ferguson, Jr., 12 Wash. Prac. Criminal Practice & Procedure § 703 (3d ed.).....	25
Lynette Meachum, <i>Private Rap Sheet or Public Record? Reconciling the Disclosure of Nonconviction Information under Washington’s Public Disclosure and Criminal Records Privacy Acts</i> , 79 Wash. L. Rev. 693 (2004).....	19
Washington Attorney General’s Office, <i>Open Government Internet Manual</i> , §2.3(A) .....	19
